Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with Rule 13 of the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014 and 
Rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus) & allotment of Securities) Rules 2014 and other applicable provisions of the 
Act to create, offer, issue and allot upto 130,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakhs only) number of Optionally 
Convertible Debentures (hereinafter referred to as the “OCDs”), having face value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) 
and issued at par, for an aggregate issue size not exceeding Rupees 130,00,00,000 (Rupees One hundred and Thirty 
Crores) in one or more tranches to the Investors specified hereinafter on a private placement basis, in accordance with 
the Act, applicable rules made thereunder and applicable rules, regulations and guidelines issued by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) or other concern authority in such manner and on such terms and conditions.